

State of Tennessee

PUBLIC CHAPTER NO. 933

SENATE BILL NO. 1866

By Jackson

Substituted for: House Bill No. 2191

By Ramsey, Littleton

AN ACT to amend Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 57, relative to alcoholic beverages.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 57-3-406(k)(1), is amended by adding the following as a new subdivision:

- (G) Any delivery made by a delivery service is made only to the physical address indicated by the individual placing the delivery order. The delivery must be documented by a verification of the delivery signed by the recipient.
- SECTION 2. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 57-3-406(j), is amended by adding the following new subdivision:
 - (3) Any delivery made by a retailer pursuant to this subsection (j) must be made only to the physical address indicated by the individual placing the delivery order. The delivery must be documented by a verification of the delivery signed by the recipient.
- SECTION 3. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 57-3-217(h)(1), is amended by deleting the language "delivery of wine" and substituting instead the language "delivery of wine, beer, or other alcoholic beverages" and deleting the language "wine shipments" and substituting instead the language "wine, beer, or other alcoholic beverage shipments".
- SECTION 4. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 57-5-416, is amended by deleting the section and substituting instead the following:

In order to facilitate the effective collection and enforcement by municipal and county officials of the tax levied by § 57-6-103 on all sales of beer by wholesalers to retailers or any other persons, it shall be unlawful for any retailer to store beer purchased for a specific retail location at any place other than that specific retail location.

SECTION 5. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 57-3-406(g), is amended by adding the following sentence to the end of the subsection:

No retailer may store any alcoholic beverages, wine, or beer at any location other than the licensed premises and the retailer shall not hold, store, or accept delivery of any products intended for another retailer.

- SECTION 6. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 57-1-103, is amended by deleting the section in its entirety and substituting instead the following:
 - (a) The three (3) members of the commission appointed by the governor must be appointed for terms concurrent with the term of the governor. In the event a vacancy occurs, the governor shall appoint a person to fill the vacancy for the unexpired term.
 - (b) The commissioners serve at the pleasure of the governor and are subject to removal by the governor at any time.

- (c) Each member of the commission must receive five hundred dollars (\$500) for each meeting of the commission that the member attends. The members of the commission must likewise be reimbursed for their actual and necessary expenses incurred in connection with their official duties. All reimbursement for travel expenses must be in accordance with the comprehensive travel regulations as promulgated by the department of finance and administration and approved by the attorney general and reporter.
 - (d)(1) A member of the commission who misses more than fifty percent (50%) of the scheduled meetings in a calendar year must be removed as a member of the commission.
 - (2) The chair of the commission shall promptly notify the governor of any member who fails to satisfy the attendance requirement as prescribed in subdivision (d)(1).

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect July 1, 2018, the public welfare requiring it.

SENATE BILL NO.

PASSED: April 18, 2018

RANDY McNALLY SPEAKER OF THE SENATE

1866

BETH HARWELL, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

APPROVED this 15th day of May 2018

BILL HASLAM, GOVERNOR